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Declaration of conformity

Declaration of conformity

We, AB Ph. Nederman & Co., declare under our sole responsibility
that the Nederman product:

Ab units: Ab014, Ab105, Ab106, Ab112, Ab113, Ab115, Abl16,
Ab117, Ab139, Ab206, Ab216, Ab218, Ab221, Ab305, Ab306,
ADb315, Ab316, Ab405, Ab415, Ab425, Ab426, Ab450, Ab460,
Ab470, Ab471, Ab500, Ab510, Ab570, Ab580, Ab581, Ab600,
Ab700, Ab710, Ab720, Ab721 and Ab722 with accessories to which
this declaration relates, are in conformity with the following:
Directives

2006/42/EC, 87/404/EEC.

Standards

EN 286-1, EN ISO 12100.

Overensstemmelseserklzering

Vi, AB Ph. Nederman & Co. erklarer som eneansvarlige, at
produkterne fra Nederman:

Ab-enhederne: Ab014, Ab105, Ab106, Ab112, Ab113, Ab115,
Abl16, Ab117, Ab139, Ab206, Ab216, Ab218, Ab221, Ab305,
Ab306, Ab315, Ab316, Ab405, Ab415, Ab425, Ab426, Ab450,
Ab460, Ab470, Ab471, Ab500, Ab510, Ab570, Ab580, Ab581,
Ab600, Ab700, Ab710, Ab720, Ab721 0g Ab722 og tilbeheret
dertil, som denne erkleering vedrerer, er i overensstemmelse med
bestemmelserne i folgende direktiver og standarder:
Direktiver

2006/42/EC, 87/404/EEC.

Standarder

EN 286-1, EN ISO 12100.

@ Espaiiol

Declaracion de Conformidad

Nosotros, AB Ph. Nederman & Co., declaramos bajo nuestra tinica
responsabilidad que el producto Nederman:

Unidades Ab: Ab014, Ab105, Ab106, Ab112, Ab113, Ab115, Abl16,
Ab117,Ab139, Ab206, Ab216, Ab218, Ab221, Ab305, Ab306,
ADb315, Ab316, Ab405, Ab415, Ab425, Ab426, Ab450, Ab460,
Ab470, Ab471, Ab500, Ab510, Ab570, Ab580, Ab581, Ab600,
Ab700, Ab710, Ab720, Ab721 y Ab722 con accesorios, a los que
se refiere esta declaracion, cumplen con las disposiciones de las
siguientes:

Directivas

2006/42/EC, 87/404/EEC.

Normas

EN 286-1, EN ISO 12100.

Férsdkran om éverensstdmmelse

Vi, AB Ph. Nederman & Co. forsdkrar under eget ansvar att
Nederman-produkten:

Ab-enheter: Ab014, Ab105, Ab106, Ab112, Ab113, Ab115, Abl116,
Ab117, Ab139, Ab206, Ab216, Ab218, Ab221, Ab305, Ab306,
ADb315, Ab316, Ab405, Ab415, Ab425, Ab426, Ab450, Ab460,
Ab470, Ab471, Ab500, Ab510, Ab570, Ab580, Ab581, Ab600,
Ab700, Ab710, Ab720, Ab721 och Ab722 med tillbehdr som omfattas
av denna forsékran ar i overensstimmelse med foljande:

Direktiv

2006/42/EC, 87/404/EEC.

Standarder

EN 286-1, EN ISO 12100.

D Cesky

Prohlaseni o shodé

My, spole¢nost AB Ph. Spole¢nost Nederman & Co. prohlasuje na
svou zodpovédnost, ze vyrobek Nederman:

jednotky Ab: Ab014, Ab105, Ab106, Ab112, Ab113, Ab115, Ab116,
Abl17, Ab139, Ab206, Ab216, Ab218, Ab221, Ab305, Ab306,
Ab315, Ab316, Ab405, Ab415, Ab425, Ab426, Ab450, Ab460,
Ab470, Ab471, Ab500, Ab510, Ab570, Ab580, Ab581, Ab600,
Ab700, Ab710, Ab720, Ab721 a Ab722 s piislusenstvimi, kterych se
toto prohlaseni tyka, jsou v souladu s t€émito piedpisy:

Smérnicemi

2006/42/EC, 87/404/EEC.

Normy

EN 286-1, EN ISO 12100.

Konformitatserklarung

Wir, AB Ph. Nederman & Co., erkléren in alleiniger Verantwortung,
dass das Nederman Produkt:

Ab-Einheiten: Ab014, Ab105, Ab106, Ab112, Ab113, Ab115, Ab116,
Abl17, Ab139, Ab206, Ab216, Ab218, Ab221, Ab305, Ab306,
Ab315, Ab316, Ab405, Ab415, Ab425, Ab426, Ab450, Ab460,
Ab470, Ab471, Ab500, Ab510, Ab570, Ab580, Ab581, Ab600,
Ab700, Ab710, Ab720, Ab721 und Ab722 mit dem Zubehor, auf das
sich diese Erklarung bezieht, den folgenden Normen entspricht:
Richtlinien

2006/42/EC, 87/404/EEC.

Standards

EN 286-1, EN ISO 12100.

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Me, AB Ph. Nederman & Co., vakuutamme yksinomaan omalla
vastuullamme, ettd Nederman-tuote

Ab-yksikot: Ab014, Ab105, Ab106, Ab112, Ab113, Abl15, Abl116,
Ab117,Ab139, Ab206, Ab216, Ab218, Ab221, Ab305, Ab306,
ADb315, Ab316, Ab405, Ab415, Ab425, Ab426, Ab450, Ab460,
Ab470, Ab471, Ab500, Ab510, Ab570, Ab580, Ab581, Ab600,
Ab700, Ab710, Ab720, Ab721 ja Ab722 seki niiden lisdvarusteet,
joihin tdma vakuutus liittyy, tdyttavit seuraavat vaatimukset:
Direktiivit

2006/42/EC, 87/404/EEC.

Standardit

EN 286-1, EN ISO 12100.

Déclaration de conformité

Nous, AB Ph. Nederman & Co., déclarons sous notre seule
responsabilité, que les produits Nederman :

Unités Ab : Ab014, Ab105, Ab106, Ab112, Ab113, Ab115, Abl16,
Ab117, Ab139, Ab206, Ab216, Ab218, Ab221, Ab305, Ab306, Ab315,
ADb316, Ab405, Ab415, Ab425, Ab426, Ab450, Ab460, Ab470, Ab471,
Ab500, Ab510, Ab570, Ab580, Ab581, Ab600, Ab700, Ab710, Ab720,
ADb721 et Ab722 et accessoires auxquels cette déclaration s’applique,
sont conformes aux directives et normes suivantes :

Directives

2006/42/EC, 87/404/EEC.

Normes

EN 286-1, EN ISO 12100.



@ Magyar

Megfelel6ségi Nyilatkozat

Mi, az AB Ph. Nederman & Co. nevében, felelésségiink tudataban
kijelentjiik hogy a(z)

Ab egységek: Ab014, Ab105, Ab106, Ab112, Ab113, Ab115, Abl16,
Ab117, Ab139, Ab206, Ab216, Ab218, Ab221, Ab305, Ab306,
Ab315, Ab316, Ab405, Ab415, Ab425, Ab426, Ab450, Ab460,
Ab470, Ab471, Ab500, Ab510, Ab570, Ab580, Ab581, Ab600,
Ab700, Ab710, Ab720, Ab721 és Ab722, valamint azon kellékek,
amelyekre ez a nyiltakozat vonatkozik, megfelelnek az alabbiaknak:
Drektivaknak

2006/42/EC, 87/404/EEC.

Szabvanyoknak

EN 286-1, EN ISO 12100.

@ Nederlands

Conformiteitsverklaring

Wij, AB Ph. Nederman & Co, verklaren in uitsluitende
aansprakelijkheid dat het product van Nederman:

Ab-units: Ab014, Ab105, Ab106, Ab112, Ab113, Ab115, Abl16,
Ab117, Ab139, Ab206, Ab216, Ab218, Ab221, Ab305, Ab306,
Ab315, Ab316, Ab405, Ab415, Ab425, Ab426, Ab450, Ab460,
Ab470, Ab471, Ab500, Ab510, Ab570, Ab580, Ab581, Ab600,
Ab700, Ab710, Ab720, Ab721 en Ab722 met toebehoren waarop
deze verklaring van toepassing is, in overeenstemming zijn met de
volgende:

Richtlijnen

2006/42/EC, 87/404/EEC.

Normen

EN 286-1, EN ISO 12100.

@ Polski

Deklaracja zgodnosci

My, AB Ph. Nederman & Co., niniejszym oswiadczamy na nasza
wlasng odpowiedzialnos$¢, ze produkty:

jjednostki AB: Ab014, Ab105, Ab106, Ab112, Ab113, Abl15, Abl16,
Ab117, Ab139, Ab206, Ab216, Ab218, Ab221, Ab305, Ab306,
ADb315, Ab316, Ab405, Ab415, Ab425, Ab426, Ab450, Ab460,
Ab470, Ab471, Ab500, Ab510, Ab570, Ab580, Ab581, Ab600,
Ab700, Ab710, Ab720, Ab721 i Ab722A wraz z akcesoriami, ktorych
dotyczy niniejsza deklaracja, sa zgodne z nast¢pujacymi:
Dyrektywy

2006/42/EC, 87/404/EEC.

Normy

EN 286-1, EN ISO 12100.

3anABneHune o COOTBETCTBUU

Mpi, AB Ph. Nederman & Co., 3asBisieM 06 HCKITFOUUTEIBHOM
OTBETCTBEHHOCTH, 4TO 00opynoBanue Nederman:

VerpoiictBa Ab: Ab014, Ab105, Ab106, Ab112, Abl113, Abl15,
Abl16, Ab117, Ab139, Ab206, Ab216, Ab218, Ab221, Ab305,
Ab306, Ab315, Ab316, Ab405, Ab415, Ab425, Ab426, Ab450,
Ab460, Ab470, Ab471, Ab500, Ab510, Ab570, Ab580, Ab581,
Ab600, Ab700, Ab710, Ab720, Ab721 u Ab722 ¢ 1OIONHUTEIHHBIM
000pynoBaHHEM, K KOTOPOMY OTHOCHUTCS 9Ta CKIIapariusi,
COOTBETCTBYET CIICAYIONINM TPCOOBAHUSIM:

JIMpeKTHBbI

2006/42/EC, 87/404/EEC.

CranaapTsl

EN 286-1, EN ISO 12100.

AB Ph. Nederman & Co.
P.O. Box 602

SE-251 06 Helsingborg
Sweden

Dichiarazione di conformita

Noi, AB Ph. Nederman & Co., dichiariamo sotto la nostra esclusiva
responsabilita che il prodotto Nederman:

Unita Ab: Ab014, Ab105, Ab106, Ab112, Ab113, Ab115, Abl16,
Ab117, Ab139, Ab206, Ab216, Ab218, Ab221, Ab305, Ab306,
ADb315, Ab316, Ab405, Ab415, Ab425, Ab426, Ab450, Ab460,
Ab470, Ab471, Ab500, Ab510, Ab570, Ab580, Ab581, Ab600,
Ab700, Ab710, Ab720, Ab721 e Ab722 e relativi accessori, oggetto
di questa dichiarazione, sono conformi alle seguenti:

Direttive

2006/42/EC, 87/404/EEC.

Norme

EN 286-1, EN ISO 12100.

Samsvarserklaering

Vi, AB Ph. Nederman & Co, erklerer pa eget ansvar at Nedermans
produkt:

Ab-enhetene: Ab014, Ab105, Ab106, Ab112, Ab113, Abl115, Ab116,
Ab117, Ab139, Ab206, Ab216, Ab218, Ab221, Ab305, Ab306,
ADb315, Ab316, Ab405, Ab415, Ab425, Ab426, Ab450, Ab460,
Ab470, Ab471, Ab500, Ab510, Ab570, Ab580, Ab581, Ab600,
Ab700, Ab710, Ab720, Ab721 og Ab722 med tilbeher som denne
erkleeringen gjelder for, er i overensstemmelse med folgende:
Direktiver

2006/42/EC, 87/404/EEC.

Standarder

EN 286-1, EN ISO 12100.

Declaratie de conformitate

Firma AB Ph. Nederman & Co. declara pe proprie raspundere ca
produsele Nederman:

unitatile Ab: Ab014, Ab105, Ab106, Ab112, Ab113, Ab115, Abl16,
Ab117, Ab139, Ab206, Ab216, Ab218, Ab221, Ab305, Ab306,
ADb315, Ab316, Ab405, Ab415, Ab425, Ab426, Ab450, Ab460,
Ab470, Ab471, Ab500, Ab510, Ab570, Ab580, Ab581, Ab600,
Ab700, Ab710, Ab720, Ab721 si Ab722 cu accesoriile la care se
referd prezenta declaratie respecta:

Directivele

2006/42/EC, 87/404/EEC.

Standardele

EN 286-1, EN ISO 12100.

Christian Norman

Technical Manager



Warning
EN

WARNING! Explosion risk.

If this unit shall be used for collection of hazardous, explosive or high flammable
material, or in areas where such is present, contact your nearest authorized distributor
or Nederman for technical advice!

VARNING! Explosionsrisk.

Om denna enhet skall anvdndas for uppsugning av hélsovadligt, explosivt eller
lattantédndligt material — eller i utrymmen dér sadant forekommer — kontakta
nidrmaste auktoriserade distributor eller Nederman for teknisk radgivning!

VAROITUS! Rajahdysvaara.

Mikali tatd yksikkod kéytetddn vaarallisten, rdjahtdvien tai helposti syttyvien
materiaalien kerddmiseen tai alueilla, joilla téllaisia materiaaleja esiintyy, teknisid
ohjeita on pyydettdvd Nedermanin paikalliselta edustajalta!

WARNUNG! Explosionsgefahr.

Wenn diese Einheit zur Aufnahme gefahrlicher, explosiver oder hochentziindlicher
Materialien verwendet bzw. in Bereichen eingesetzt werden soll, in denen diese
Materialien vorkommen, wenden Sie sich an einen autorisierten Vertriebspartner in
Ihrer Niahe oder an Nederman, um technische Hilfestellung zu erhalten.

ADVARSEL! Eksplosionsfare.

Hvis denne enhed skal anvendes til opsugning af farligt, eksplosivt eller meget
brandfarligt materiale, eller pa steder, hvor sddant materiale forekommer, skal du
kontakte din neermeste autoriserede distributer eller Nederman for at fa teknisk
radgivning!

ADVARSEL! Eksplosjonsfare.

Hvis denne enheten skal brukes til oppsamling av helsefarlige, eksplosive eller lett
antennelige materialer, eller i omrader der dette forekommer, ma du ta kontakt med
din nermeste autoriserte distributer eller Nederman for teknisk veiledning!

WAARSCHUWING! Explosiegevaar.

Indien deze unit zal worden gebruikt voor het afzuigen van gevaarlijk, explosief of
sterk brandbaar materiaal of in een omgeving waar explosie- of brandgevaar bestaat,
neem dan contact op met uw dichtstbijzijnde erkende distributeur of Nederman voor
technisch advies!

FIGYELMEZTETES! Robbanasveszély.

Ha a berendezést veszélyes, robbandsveszélyes vagy gyulékony anyagok begytijtésére
hasznalja, illetve olyan teriileteken hasznalja, ahol ilyen anyagok eléfordulnak, akkor
miszaki tanacsadasért forduljon a Nederman legkozelebbi hivatalos képviseletéhez.

OSTRZEZENIE! Zagrozenie wybuchem.

Jesli niniejsza jednostka bedzie uzywana do gromadzenia niebezpiecznego,
wybuchowego lub wysoce tatwopalnego materiatu, czy tez w obszarach, w ktérych
taki materiat jest obecny, wowczas, aby uzyskac porade techniczna, skontaktuj sie z
najblizszym autoryzowanym dystrybutorem lub firma Nederman!
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ES ADVERTENCIA: riesgo de explosion.
Si pretende utilizar esta unidad para la recoger materiales peligrosos, explosivos o
altamente inflamables, o en zonas donde puedan estar presentes, pongase en contacto

con su distribuidor autorizado o pida consejo a los técnicos de Nederman.

AVERTIZARE! Pericol de explozie.

Daca acest produs urmeaza sa fie utilizata pentru colectarea unor materiale periculoase,
explozive sau inflamabile, ori in zone in care sunt prezente asemenea substante, luati
legdtura cu cel mai apropiat distribuitor autorizat sau cu Nederman pentru indicatii
tehnice!

AVVERTENZA! Rischio di esplosione.

Per I’eventuale utilizzo dell’unita per la raccolta di materiale pericoloso, esplosivo o
altamente infiammabile, oppure in presenza di materiale di questo tipo, contattare il
distributore autorizzato piu vicino o Nederman per un parere tecnico!

AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque d’explosion.

Si cet appareil doit étre utilisé pour la collecte de matériaux dangereux, explosifs ou
trés inflammables ou dans les zones ou ce type de matériaux est présent, contactez
votre distributeur ou Nederman pour des conseils techniques !

VYSTRAHA! Nebezpeéi vybuchu.

Bude-li tato jednotka pouzita ke shromazdovani nebezpecného, vybusného nebo
hotlavého materidlu nebo v prostorach, kde je takovy material ptitomen, vyzadejte
si technickou poradu u nejblizs§iho opravnéného distributora nebo u spole¢nosti
Nederman.

BHUMAHME! OnacHocTb B3pblBa.

Ecnu nanHoe ycTpoiicTBO Oy/IeT UCTONB30BaThCS IS COOpa OMACHBIX,
B3PBIBOOMACHBIX HJIU JICTKOBOCILTAMEHSTFOIIIMXCSI MATEPHAJIOB UJTH B 30HAX, IJIe
MPUCYTCTBYIOT TAKKE MaTEPHAIIbI, [TOKATyHCTa, 00paTUTECh K OFKalIEeMy
aBTOPHU30BAHHOMY JTUCTPHOBIOTOPY WK B KOMITanuio Nederman Jist Moy YeHus
TEXHUYECKUX PEKOMCHTAIIHi!
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Warnings and prohibitions

Max 8 bar
EN | Compressed air, Alternating current | Moving pneumatic | Unstable Noise Crush risk
max 8 bar cylinder
SV | Tryckluft, Véaxelstrém Rorlig luftcylinder | Instabil Oljud Klamrisk
max 8 bar
Fl Paineilma, Vaihtovirta Liikkuva paineilma-| Epévakaa Melua Puristumisvaara
maks. 8 bar sylinteri
DE | Druckluft, Wechselstrom Beweglicher Instabil Geréausch Klemm-
max. 8 Bar Druckluftzylinder gefahr
DA | Trykluft, maks. Vekselstrom Beveegelig tryk- Ustabil Stoj Klemfare
8 bar luftscylinder
NO | Trykkluft, Vekselstrom Bevegelig Ustabil Stoy Klemfare
maks. 8 bar pneumatisk
sylinder
NL | Perslucht, Wisselstroom Bewegende pneu- | Onstabiel Geluid Beknellingsge-
max. 8 bar matische cilinder vaar
HU | Sdiritett levegé, Valtéaram Mozgo Ingatag Zaj Becsip6dés
max. 8 bar pneumatikus veszélye
munkahenger
PL | Powietrze Prad zmienny Przesuwajacy sie | Niestabilnos¢ Hatas Niebezpieczen-
sprezone, sitownik pneuma- stwo wciggnigcia
maks. 8 bar tyczny
ES | Aire comprimido, | Corriente alterna | Cilindro neumatico| Inestable Ruido Riesgo de pel-
max. 8 bar en movimiento lizcamiento
RO | Aercomprimat, Curent alternativ Cilindru Instabil Zgomot Risc de prindere
maximum 8 bari pneumatic mobil
IT | Ariacompressa, Corrente alternata | Cilindro Instabile Rumore Rischio di schiac-
max 8 bar pneumatico in ciamento
movimento
FR | Aircomprimé, Courant alternatif | Vérin Instable Bruit Risque de
max. 8 bars pneumatique pincement
mobile
CS | Stlaceny vzduch, | Stfidavy proud Pohybuijici se Nestabilni Hluk Nebezpedi
max. 8 bar(i pneumaticky vélec primacknuti
RU | CwatbitBo3ayx, | lMepemeHHbI TOK | [BuHywmincs HeycTtonunsoe LLym OnacHocTb 3a-
makKc. 8 6ap NMHEBMATUYECKUIA | MONOKEHNe LemMneHuna
LUMAUHAP
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Max 8 bar
EN | Do not use caustics| Do not use Do not use Do not use Do notuse crane | Do not place
explosive materials | hazardous compressed air unstable
materials over 8 bar
SV | Anvénd ej fratande | Anvénd gj Anvand ej giftiga Anvand ej tryckluft | Anvand ej kran Placeras ej
material explosiva material | material Over 8 bar instabilt
Fl | Eieméksisille Ei rajahtaville Ei vaarallisille Eiyli 8 baarin Nosturin kéayttd Sijoitettava
aineille aineille aineille paineilmalle kielletty vakaasti
paikalleen
DE | Keine atzenden Keine explosiven | Keine geféhrlichen | Keinen Luftdruck | Keinen Kran Einheit stabil
Substanzen Materialien Materialien Uber 8 Bar nutzen. | verwenden. aufstellen.
verwenden. verwenden verwenden
DA | Derméikke Der mé ikke Der mé ikke anven- | Der mé ikke Der mé ikke Mé4 ikke placeres
anvendes &tsende | anvendes des sundhedsfar- | anvendes trykluft | anvendes kran ustabilt
midler spraengfarlige lige materialer over 8 bar
materialer
NQ | Forbudt & bruke Forbudt & bruke Forbudt & bruke Forbrudt & bruke Forbudt & bruke Forbudt & plassere
etsende middel eksplosive farlige materialer | trykkluft over 8 bar | kran ustabilt
materialer
NL | Geen bijtend Geen explosief Geen gevaarlijk Geen perslucht Geen kraan Niet onstabiel
materiaal gebruiken materiaal gebruiken| materiaal gebruiken van meer dan 8 bar | gebruiken plaatsen
gebruiken
HU | Ne hasznaljon Ne hasznaljon Ne hasznaljon Ne hasznaljon 8 Ne hasznaéljon Ne helyezze
maro anyagokat robbanasveszélyes| veszélyes bar-nal nagyobb darut ingatag fellletre
anyagokat anyagokat nyomasu levegét
PL | Nie uzywaj Nie uzywaj mate- | Nie uzywaj ma- Nie uzywaj ciénie- | Nie uzywaj Nie ustawiaj
substancji zracych | riatow wybucho- teriatow niebez- nia sprezonego o | suwnicy w potozeniu
wych piecznych wartosci wyzszej niestabilnym
niz 8 bar
ES | No utilizar No utilizar No utilizar No utilizar aire No utilizar grua No colocar en
causticas materiales materiales comprimido de mas posicion inestable
explosivos peligrosos de 8 bar
RO | Nuutilizati Nu utilizati Nu utilizati Nu utilizati aer com-| Nu utilizati macara | Nu asezati in
substante caustice | materiale explozive | materiale primat cu presiune pozitie instabila
periculoase de peste 8 bari
IT | Nonutilizzare Non utilizzare Non utilizzare Pressione Non utilizzare una | Non collocare in
materiali caustici materiali esplosivi | materiali pericolosi | max dell'aria gru luoghi instabili
compressa: 8 bar
FR | Ne pas utiliser Ne pas utiliser Ne pas utiliser Ne pas utiliser Ne pas utiliser de | Ne pas placer de
de matériaux de matériaux de matériaux d'air comprimé grue maniére instable
caustiques explosifs dangereux supérieur a 8 bars
CS | NepouZivejte Nepouzivejte Nepouzivejte Nepouzivejte Nepouzivejte jefab | Nepokla-
Ziraviny vybusné materidly | nebezpecéné stlaceny vzduch o dejte nestabilné
materialy tlaku nad 8 bar(
RU | He ncnonbayiite He ucnonbayite He ucnonbayite He ucnonbayiite He ucnonbayite He pa3mewarite

eKue BellecTBa

B3pblBOOMaCHbIE
MaTepuanbl

onacHble MaTepu-
anbl

CHaTbll BO34yX
fAaB/ieHWeM CBbl-
we 8 6ap

KpaH

B HEYCTOM4YMBOM
NONOKEHUN




Nederman

Safety

Study this manual carefully before using the vacuum cleaner for the first time.
Only authorized personnel are allowed to carry out electrical installation.
Get appropriate medical care immediately if in case of a personal injury.

Only connect a vacuum cleaner with a 1-phase motor to an earthed power socket that has the same voltage as that
listed on the vacuum cleaner’s nameplate.

Do not use the vacuum cleaner to collect material that is hot, explosive, highly flammable, chemically unstable,
spontaneously ignitable, or which can release sparks. The vacuum cleaner must be ATEX approved for the
appropriate zone if it is located near this type of material.

Always disable the control system before disconnecting power to the vacuum cleaner.

Completely disconnect the vacuum cleaner from all power sources before any type of service or transportation.
Replace all damaged components with original spare parts.

Do not remove the cover of the vacuum cleaner once it is started.

Do not put the vacuum hose inlet near a person’s head.

Wear an approved breathing mask, and be careful not to spread dust when changing filters. Empty the dust into a
container or plastic bag.

Do not use the vacuum cleaner if there is restricted or no airflow. The fan motor can become overheated.
Turn off the vacuum cleaner if liquid or foam escapes from it.

Store the vacuum cleaner in standing position.



Nederman

Operating instructions

Generally, all the vacuum cleaners are delivered for use with dry material. For use with wet material, vacuum
cleaners are delivered with a filter basket and float ball. For more information, please contact the distributor or
manufacturer.

Bulk-bags

Certain Ex products should be equipped with conductive bulk-bags for collecting material. Other collection methods
may be used if the system risk analysis finds them to be safe.

Vacuum cleaner use, dry material:

1.

2
3.
4

Connect power supply.

Turn on switch to start the vacuum cleaner.

When the filter is clogged, the suction power is reduced.

Switch off the vacuum cleaner before filter cleaning and emptying the container.
a. Clean the cartridge filter by tapping it slightly on the floor.
b. Shake or wash the filter bag.
c. Replace the dust bag.

NOTE! Ab/Bb 216, 221, and 426 have an outside cleaning handle. See the filter cleaning section.

Vacuum cleaner use, wet material:

1.
2.
3.
4.

Connect power supply.
Turn on switch to start the vacuum cleaner.
When the container is full, the suction flow is shut off by the float ball.

Switch off the vacuum cleaner before emptying the container.

Vacuum cleaner use, NCF filter:

1.
2
3
4.
5

6.

Connect power supply.

Turn on switch to start the vacuum cleaner.

When the filter is clogged, the suction power is reduced.

Switch off the vacuum cleaner before emptying or cleaning the filter.

Connect the compressed air line to the compressed air feeding hose to start filter cleaning.
a. Repeated filter cleaning is done by a new connection for 15 seconds.

Disconnect the compressed air when done.

Vacuum cleaner use, pre-separator:

1.

2
3
4.
5

Connect power supply.

Turn on switch to start the vacuum cleaner.

When the filter is clogged or the pre-separator is full, the suction power is reduced.
Switch off the vacuum cleaner before emptying the pre-separator or cleaning the filter.

Clean the filter as described in Vacuum cleaner use, NCF filter.
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Service

WARNING! Risk of personal injury.
Completely disconnect the vacuum cleaner from all power sources before any type of service.

External control, unit off:

Control and replace cables and plugs if damaged.

Replace leaking suction hoses and couplings

Internal control, unit off:

Check regularly that the rubber pad on the wear plate in the silo is not damaged or frayed.

Internal control, unit on:

Replace worn out and leaking gaskets.
Repair or replace worn out filters to avoid wear and tear of the turbine rotor or blow through of dust.
Replace torn or full dust bag.

Repair or replace reusable dust bag. Clean the dust bag if it becomes dirty.

Control with top cover attached, unit on:

Start the motors in sequence using the main switch. If the main switch does not function properly or is
damaged, replace it.

If specified vacuum is not reached, check all gaskets and connections. Execute the vacuum test with suction
inlet(s) closed.

If the noise level is higher than the maximum specified, dismantle the silencer hood and check the silencing
material. Replace it if it is damaged.

Control with top cover removed, unit on:

Start the vacuum with the top cover removed.
Control that the motors are running clockwise as seen from above.

WARNING! Risk of Personal injury.
Do not touch the motor with any tool during this operation.

Control the thermal function by clogging the cooling air inlets with sheets of paper. The vacuum should
soon stop without getting overheated (about 75°C/167 °F).

Control with top and secondary covers removed, unit off:

Control that all cable connections are properly secured and screws tightened.
Control that the carbon brushes are not worn out. Replace them if necessary.
Control wear of commutator. Replace motor if commutator is grooved.

Turn motor. If there is resistance in the bearings or turbo fan, replace the motor.

If any wiring in the circuit board is burned, replace the card.
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Problem

Fault

Solution

Motor will not start

Electrical supply not connected

Connect the electrical supply.

Thermoswitch not reset or defect (T-mod)

Dismantle top cover and clean or exchange
cooling air filter. Reset the thermoswitch. If the
thermoswitch is defect, please contact the
distributor.

Switch supply or cable defect

Contact the distributor

Radio interference suppression defect

Contact the distributor

None or bad suction capacity

Switch not completely turned on

Turn switch on

One or two motors defect

Dismantle top cover, control the brushes and
commutators. If the brushes are worn out, please
replace. If the commutators are burnt, contact the
distributor.

Clogged suction hose or inlet

Disconnect suction hose. Turn and suck in the
opposite direction. If still clogged, open it with a
rod.

Clogged filter

For filter bag and cartridge filter cleaning; please
see operation instruction.

NCEF filter cleaning; check filter cleaning
function by listening to noise from blow-out
valve. If not in operation, check quick coupling
and function of blow-out valve.

Leaking suction hose

Tape or replace suction hose.

Leaking gaskets

Damage on neoprene gasket; remove and
replace. Use suitable two-component glue.

Discharge valve open.

Close valve

Dust in exhaust air

Filter wrongly or not installed

Check the filter and change if necessary.

Filter defect

Change filter.

Water in exhaust air

Filter basket or float ball wrongly or not
installed

Reattach filter basket or float ball.
Please see operation instruction.

Filter basket or float ball defect

Change.

Abnormal noise level

Leaking gaskets

Damage on neoprene gasket; remove and
replace. Use suitable two-component glue.

Sound absorbing material defect

Dismantle the silencer hood and remove dirt.
Replace damaged silencing material.
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VACUUMER TYPE/MODEL:

SERVICE DATE

SERVICED BY:

OK Reparied

Replaced

Replaced part number

1.0 CONTROL WITHOUT RUNNING, OUTSIDE

11 Silencer

1.2 Compressed air hose

13 Container(s)

14 Trolley

15 Suction hose(s)

1.6 Preseparator/cyclone

1.7 Accessories

1.8 Other items, specify

2.0 CONTROL WITHOUT RUNNING, INSIDE

2.1 Gasket(s)

2.2 Lid, vacuum head

2.3 Container(s)

2.4 Filter(s)

2.5 Dustbag

2.6 Float ball

2.7 Other items, specify

3.0 CONTROL RUNNING, (TOP COVER
INSTALLED)

3.1 Start/stop switch function

3.2 Vacuum

3.3. Noise level

4.0 CONTROL RUNNING, (TOP COVER
DISMANTLED)

4.1 Rotation motors

4.2 Thermoswitch function

5.0 CONTROL WITHOUT RUNNING, (TOP AND
SECONDARY COVERS DISMANTLED)

5.1 Electric cable connections

5.2 Carbon brushes

5.3 Commutator wear

5.4 Motor wear

55 Radio disturbance compression card

2013-04-15

SERVICE FORM
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OK Reparied | Replaced | Replaced part number

6.0 OTHER ITEMS (SPECIFY)
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
WARNING! Risk of Personal injury
Disconnect the vacuum cleaner before doing any service.
1.2 Control the cable and plug, and replace it if damaged.
1.5 Replace leaking suction hoses and couplings.
2.1 Replace worn out, aged and leaking gaskets.
2.4 Repair or replace worn out filters to avoid wear and tear of the turbine rotor, or blow through of health hazardous
materials.
2.5 Replace torn or full antistatic dust bag.
Repair or replace reusable dust bag. If it is clogged, wash or shake it clean.
2.6 Clean the water level limiting device regularly and examine it for signs of damage.
3.1 Start the motors in sequence using the main switch.
If the main switch does not function properly or is damaged, replace it.
3.2 If specified vacuum is not reached, check all gaskets and connections.
Execute the vacuum test with suction inlet(s) closed.
3.3 If the noise level is higher than the maximum specified, dismantle the silencer hood and check the silencing material.
Replace it if damaged.
4.1 Start the vacuum with the top cover removed.

4.2

5.1
52

53
5.4
55

Control that the motors are running clockwise as seen from above.

WARNING! Risk of Personal injury
Do not touch the motor directly or with any tool during this operation.

Control the thermal function by clogging the cooling air inlets with sheets of paper. The vacuum should soon stop without
getting overheated (about 75°C/167 °F).

Control that all cable connections are properly secured and screws tightened.

Control that the carbon brushs are not worn out. Replace them if necessary.
Replace after about 900 hours. Replaced brushes must be checked after 500 hours.

Control wear of commutator. Replace motor if commutator is grooved.
Turn motor. If there is resistance in bearings or turbo fun, replace the motor.

If any wiring in the printing card is burned, replace the card.

2013-04-15  SERVICE FORM
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Model specification

09.10.2012

Description: Ab221 - NE52, S50

Model: 42122106

Code no. Description Qty.
43026001 NE52, S50 1
43120200 Absolute filter L=220 A=1.56m? wo/perf.plate 1
43140010 Clamp f/cartr.filter M10 L=90 EI-Zn 1
43332001 Container S50 471 w/ecc fastners 1
43425001 Silo S50 w/rev.air clean automatic 1
43723001 Trolley S50 f/silo 1
43840150 Floor suct head d51/500 1
43860200 Brush nozzle d51 soft 1
43862001 Conical nozzle d51 1
43842001 Suction pipe d51 PEHD-el L-1140 mm 1
43842150 Pipe bend d51 antistatic 1
43812103 Hose PE/C-51 L=7.5m 1



20091118/20110810

043026001 ——_

143425001 \]—ﬁf
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143140010 ¥
S
143120200 \m

143332001
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143860200 \f
143842001 —

143862001 \f = ——0143812103

HG Ab221 - NE52, S50 42122106.dwg
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MAX 8 bar
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S235JR(St37.2)

[ 143904001
(143904101 H
43904201

(143904002 43905020
1439041021
43904202 0
43903010 A
43909001 D k
— 43937010
43909008 y\
System 50
43610001 System 50
54361 0011 A4 [v143901052
43901050
System 200 System 200
[]43615001 []43901053
(143615011 A4 - 43901051
- -\
43621001
E 43621200 A4 43308003
Vacuum Cg;‘;f;?i:ir Max. vacuum Max. air flow  Noise level* Ejector body
FUERESS Nmé/min mmWC kPa Nmé/hr dB(A)
I:l NE22 1,0 2100 21 306 72,0 43905001
I:l NE32 1,6 3100 31 342 74,0 43905002
I:l NE42 2,2 4200 42 360 73,5 43905003
NES52 3,0 5200 52 342 75,5 43905004
|:| NE56 2,7 2500 25 564 73,5 43905005
I:l NE64 4,3 6800 68 330 77,0 43905006 1 (On)
I:l NE66 4.1 3800 38 630 76,5 43905007
|:| NE74 5,3 7800 78 318 75,0 43905008 Dy ——
I:l NE76 54 4800 48 690 78,0 43905009 w_
[l ~egs 8,6 6800 68 660 78,0 | 43905011 b
|:| NE56x2 54 2500 25 1128 76,5 43905005
I:l NE96x2 17,2 6800 68 1320 79,0 43905011
D *Noise level - distance: 3 m - height: 1,1 m (Air pressure 7 bar)
[ 143612001 (143616200 476 S~ L [143901022d76
43885001
[143616007 @Lﬁ 1143615020 T~
O 143615031

[v]43937006 B
143937007 [

JIE!_+.+.+“+||

43 0 26 001

\\Nas01\Public\Hovedkatalog\G - Products Spare Part list\d - operation manuals\Case files Indd\Gd43020-01 Ejector.indd
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MAX 8 bar S235JR(St37.2)
[143214001 T Oy
; FI:::L ﬁ\
D |
\
\
********** n
L,\ 7777777 y _ _
I \ L
2 \LJ/E%
& Cf—[*i*f*j
| I
e J

L1Ex

1) Cu, F1mm \
2)1xMe—— o B
\
\

3)1xM6—o !
4) 1 x M6 DIN6798——__ \
5) 1 x M6x30

S \

5.5 /

6) 1 x 26x20 DIN7981

43 0 26 001

\\Nas01\Public\Hovedkatalog\G - Products Spare Part list\d - operation manuals\Case files Indd\Gd43020-01 Ejector.indd
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>
>

[

\
i \

O
b= @ =
N

Max. ; ’ q
:Jg:*b“g Area temp, | Diemeter | Felant | Weight BIA 6033',55'\_'2_69 Antistatic | Washable ;'Iza’;g
m? °C mm mm kg

[:l 43110001 0,5 70 - - 0,6 = = = = =
D 43110100 0,4 120 - - 0,2 - - - - -
D 43110200 0,4 120 - - 0,2 - - X - -
[:l 43110300 0,6 120 - - 0,4 - - - - -
[]| 43110400 0,6 120 - - 0,4 - - x - -
[ 43120100 2,4 70 264 220 1,0 U,S,G.C M - - -
D 43130001 2,4 70 264 220 2,0 US,G,.C M - - -
D 43130100 2,4 70 264 220 1,0 US,G,C M - - -
[:l 43130200 5,4 70 264 470 2,0 UsS,G,.C M - - -
D 43130201 5,4 70 264 470 3,0 US,G,C M - - -
[:l 43130300 6,9 70 264 600 3,0 US,G,C M - - -
|:| 43130301 6,9 70 264 600 4,0 US,G,C M - - -
D 43130400 10,0 70 264 870 5,0 UsS,G.C M - - -
[:l 43130401 10,0 70 264 870 5,0 UsS,G.C M - - -
D 43130500 1,6 70 264 220 2,0 K1/K2 H - - -
43120200 1,6 70 264 220 2,0 K1/K2 H - - -
|:| 43130700 3,5 70 264 470 3,0 K1/K2 H - - -
D 43130702 3,5 70 264 470 4,0 K1/K2 H - - -
[:l 43130800 4,5 70 264 600 3,0 K1/K2 H - - -
D 43130801 4,5 70 264 600 3,0 K1/K2 H - - -
[:l 43130900 6,5 70 264 870 4,0 K1/K2 H - - -
|:| 43130901 6,5 70 264 870 6,0 K1/K2 H - - -
[]| 43120300 2,4 120 264 220 2,0 U,S,G,C M - X -
[:l 43120301 2,4 120 264 220 2,0 UsS,G.C M X GS
D 43120303 10,0 120 264 87 2,0 US,GC M X -
D 43120304 24 120 264 220 2,0 UsS,G.C M X X Ad
|:| 43120400 - 80 338 42 0,8 G,C M - - -
[

*A2 =AISI 304 / A4 = AISI 316L / GS = Galvanized steel

43 120 200

\\Nas01\Public\Hovedkatalog\G - Products Spare Part list\d - operation manuals\Case files Indd\Gd43110-01 Filter.indd
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@

S235JR(St37.2)

43999021
[]143999721 A4

43999031

143999003
143885001 /70

[]43909003
(143909103 A4
]

| /
(143907013
[143907015(4,)

@ T
|

[]43907004
(143907104 ()

43 3 32 001

\\Nas01\Public\Hovedkatalog\G - Products Spare Part list\d - operation manuals\Case files Indd\Gd43320-01 Container S50.indd



Nederman

N

[F]143999012

T~ 43999028

43885001
O
43901052 [+
I — = 43901050 |
EN Filter cleaning
SE  Filterrengéring
FI  Suodattimen puhdistus
DE Filterabreinigung
DK Filter rengering
] Automatic
Manual [] Manual
I . A\ (7 - \
1. EN Unit have to run. 1.EN Unit have to run.
SE Enheten maste kora. SE Enheten maste kora.
FI Imurin on oltava kdynnissa. FI Imurin on oltava kdynnissa.
DE Sauger muf laufen. DE Sauger muf laufen.
DK Enhed nedt til at lebe. DK Enhed nedt til at lebe.
NS =4 S 2
(fz, EN Working ) /2, EN Remove hose. i )
SE Arbetar SE Ta bort slangen. ﬁ
FI Tyé FI Irroita imuletku.. Cm qD :
DE Arbeiten DE Saugschlauch entfernen. < l
: DK Fjern slangen. et
L DK Arbejde ) L )
7 3 % \
3. EN Filter cleaning. 3.EN Open and close lid. '
SE Filterrengoring. SE Oppna och stéing locket. \
FI Suodattimen puhdistus. FI Avaa ja sulje lappa. E?D I
DE Filterabreinigung. DE Deckel 6ffnen und wieder schlielen. -
L DK Filter rengering. ) L DK Abne og lukke laget. E— )

43 425001
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N

[F]143999012

@]

lf

T~ 43999028

-\

[£]43885001

[E]43901052 [n+R
I — = [2]143901050 |

NO  Filterrengjoring
NL  Filterreiniging
HU  Sziird tisztitasa
PL Czyszczenia filtra
ES Limpieza del filtro
] Automatic
Manual [] Manual
(7 A\ (7 A\
1. NO Suger mé ga. 1. NO Suger ma ga.
NL Eenheid hebben om te draaien. NL Eenheid hebben om te draaien.
HU Egység kell inditanunk. HU Egység kell inditanunk.
PL Jednostka uruchomic. PL Jednostka uruchomic.
ES Unidad tiene que ejecutar. ES Unidad tiene que ejecutar.
NS =4 S 2
(fz, NO Arbeide ) /2. NO Fjern slange. D
NL Werken -0 NL Verwijder de slang. ﬁ
HU Dolgozo HU Eltavolitas tomlot. Cm qD i
PL Praca PL Usun weza. <
ES De Trabajo ES Retire la manguera. .
NS -/ NS -/
7 . — ) 7 - )
3. NO Filterrengjoring 3. NO Lokk &pnes og lukkes. ) s
NL Filterreiniging NL Open en sluit het deksel. \ﬂ
HU Sziird tisztitasa HU Nyissa ki és zarja a fedelet. E?D |
PL Czyszczenia filtra PL Otworz i zamknij pokrywg.
ES Limpieza del filtro ES Abray cierre la tapa. =
NS - N 2

43425001
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QOO

[F]143999012

@]

lf

T~ 43999028

-\

[£]43885001

43901052 [+ R
[ — = [E]43901050 - |

RO  Filtru de curdtare

IT Pulizia del filtro

FR Nettoyage du filtre

CZ Cisténi filtru

RU  Ounctka punsrpa

[] Automatic

Manual ] Manual

7 N\ 7 - N

1. RO Unitatea trebuie sa ruleze. 1.RO Unitatea trebuie sa ruleze.

IT Unita deve eseguire. IT Unita deve eseguire.
FR Unité a courir. FR Unité a courir.
Ccz Jednotka musi bézet. CZ Jednotka musi bézet.

__RU Ipymibt OMHKHBI 3aITyCTUTb. ) L RU I'pynmbI JOJKHBIL 38Ty CTHTD. )
(7 ~N Va N\
2. RO De lucru 2. RO Demonta furtunul. '

IT Lavoro 0 IT Rimuovere il tubo. ﬁ
FR De travail FR Retirer le tuyau. o ﬂﬁD i
Ccz Pracovni CZ QOdstrante hadici. < :
RU PaGouas RU VnanuTe 1maaHra. "5
S ) S -
% A % e S
3. RO Filtru de curitare 3. RO Deschideti si inchideti capacul. '
IT Pulizia del filtro IT Aprire e chiudere il coperchio. R ﬂ
FR Nettoyage du filtre FR Ouvrir et fermer le couvercle. E?D i
Ccz Cisténi filtru Ccz Oteviete a zaviete viko.
RU OTKpONITE U 3aKPOITE KPHILIKY. ES
L RU Ounctka QuiasTpa ) (§ p p p Y. )
| J . J

43 425001
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SIeY

43907004 [
(143907104 (&)

S235JR(St37.2)
ol
O
O
43907013

143907015 (&)

43 7 23 001

\\Nas01\Public\Hovedkatalog\G - Products Spare Part list\d - operation manuals\Case files Indd\Gd43723-01 Trolley f RAC silo.indd
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-40°C - +60°C
PE -40°F - +140°F
D PVC -20°C - +70°C
-4°F - +158°F
-40°C - +90°C
[ PUR ~40°F - +194°F

43812 100

\\Nas01\Public\Hovedkatalog\G - Products Spare Part list\d - operation manuals\Case files Indd\Gd43800-01 Hoses.indd
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&

43907001

43999007

L=400mm
(143902010
L=500mm
43902011
L=600mm

[ 143902012

(143907014

(143999007

L=400mm
(143902010
L=500mm
(143902011

L=600mm

[]43902012

43 8 40 150

\\Nas01\Public\Hovedkatalog\G - Products Spare Part list\d - operation manuals\Case files Indd\Gd43840-02 Floor suction head d51.indd
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Addendum to Manual
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(«.

{1

52

25

68

38

78

48
96 | 6800 | 68 [ 660
56x2 | 2500 | 25 | 1128
96x2 | 6800 | 68 | 1320

NE

\\Nas01\Public\Hovedkatalog\A - Ejectorcleaners\d - operation manuals\Case files\Ad002\Ad002.indd
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©

6 - 8 bar OK!

\\Nas01\Public\Hovedkatalog\A - Ejectorcleaners\d - operation manuals\Case files\Ad002\Ad002.indd
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-

B=2.5
L=500mm

\\Nas01\Public\Hovedkatalog\A - Ejectorcleaners\d - operation manuals\Case files\Ad002\Ad002.indd
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Nederman Norclean AS | P.O.Box 2033 | N-3202 Sandefjord | NORWAY | Tel: +47 3342 0550 | Fax: +47 33 42 50 51 | info@norclean.no
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